
No. 20-55734

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF JOURNALISTS AND AUTHORS, INC.
and NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION,

Appellants,

v.

ROB BONTA,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of California,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, Los Angeles
The Honorable Philip S. Gutierrez, District Judge

**APPELLANTS' PETITION
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

CALEB R. TROTTER
JAMES M. MANLEY
JEREMY TALCOTT
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
FRAP 35(B) STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. LAWS THAT REGULATE BASED ON THE “FUNCTION OR PURPOSE” OF SPEECH ARE CONTENT-BASED.....	7
A. The panel opinion conflicts with <i>Reed</i> and <i>Sorrell</i>	7
B. The panel opinion conflicts with <i>Pacific Coast</i>	8
II. LAWS THAT IMPOSE FINANCIAL BURDENS BASED ON THE CONTENT OF SPEECH ARE SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY	12
A. The panel opinion conflicts with <i>Arkansas Writers’ Project</i>	12
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Am. Soc’y of Journalists & Authors, Inc. v. Bonta</i> , No. 20-55734, 2021 WL 4568057 (9th Cir. Oct. 6, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Assoc. Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937)	17
<i>Assoc. Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	17
<i>Bullfrog Films, Inc. v. Wick</i> , 847 F.2d 502 (9th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	6
<i>Int’l Franchise Ass’n v. City of Seattle</i> , 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991)	12, 17
<i>Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minnesota Com’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	13-15
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	18
<i>Okla. Press Pub. Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946)	17
<i>Pacific Coast Horseshoeing School v. Kirchmeyer</i> , 961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pitt News v. Pappert</i> , 379 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	1-2, 7-8
<i>S. G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> , 48 Cal. 3d 341 (1989)	4
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	13, 15

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.,
 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....*passim*

Statutes

Cal. Lab. Code §§ 2775–27871
 Cal. Lab. Code § 2775(b)(1)3
 Cal. Lab. Code § 2775(b)(1)(B)..... 3-4
 Cal. Lab. Code § 2778*passim*
 Cal. Lab. Code § 2778(b)(2)(A)1
 Cal. Lab. Code § 2778(b)(2)(A), (D)–(F) 4-6
 Cal. Lab. Code § 2778(b)(2)(A), (I)(i).....9
 Cal. Lab. Code § 2778(b)(2)(D)-(F), (I)(i)1
 Cal. Lab. Code § 2778(b)(2)(F)(i), (I)(i)10
 Cal. Lab. Code § 2778(b)(2)(I)(i) 4-5
 Cal. Lab. Code § 2778(b)(2)(I), (J).....4
 Cal. Lab. Code § 2780(a)(1) 4-5

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 541.30117
 29 C.F.R. § 541.302(c)–(d).....18
 29 C.F.R. § 541.30418

Rules of Court

Fed. R. App. P. 35(B).....1
 Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A).....1

FRAP 35(B) STATEMENT

Appellant-Plaintiffs American Society of Journalists and Authors, Inc. (ASJA), and the National Press Photographers Association (NPPA), respectfully request rehearing en banc.

The panel decision conflicts with the Supreme Court’s decisions in *Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, 576 U.S. 155 (2015), *Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.*, 564 U.S. 552 (2011), and *Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland*, 481 U.S. 221 (1987), and this Court’s decision in *Pacific Coast Horseshoeing School, Inc. v. Kirchmeyer*, 961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020). The panel decision failed to apply the rule set out in those cases: Laws that impose financial burdens based on the “function or purpose” of speech are subject to strict scrutiny. Consideration en banc is necessary to secure and maintain uniformity of this Court’s decisions. *See* FRAP 35(b)(1)(A).
